### STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN E. LEON JACOBS, JR. LILA A. JABER BRAULIO L. BAEZ



CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD **TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850** 

## Public Service Commission

December 8, 2000

ORIGINAL

Mr. F. Marshall Deterding Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RE: Docket No. 991643-SU - Aloha Utilities, Inc.

Dear Mr. Deterding:

Enclosed are two original escrow agreements and one original signature sheet, both signed by Blanca S. Bayó, the Commission's designated agent in such matters, and ready for return to AmSouth Bank.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions concerning these documents.

Sincerely,

Kay Flynn

Chief, Bureau of Records

**Enclosure** 

CC:

Ralph Jaeger, Esquire Jason Fudge, Esquire

CMP

PAL

SEC SER OTH Law Offices

### ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP

2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 877-6555

CHRIS H. BENTLEY, P.A.
F. MARSHALL DETERDING
MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, P.A.
JOHN R. JENKINS, P.A.
STEVEN T. MINDLIN, P.A.
JOSEPH P. PATTON
DAREN L. SHIPPY, LL.M. TAX
WILLIAM E. SUNDSTROM, P.A.
JIANE D. TREMOR, P.A.
JOHN L. WHARTON



ROBERT M. C. ROSE

OF COUNSEL

## December 8, 2000 VIA HAND DELIVERY

Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records & Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862

Re:

Aloha Utilities, Inc.; PSC Docket No. 991643-SU

Petition for Wastewater Rate Increase for its Seven Springs System Customers in Pasco

County, Florida

Our File No. 26038.30

Dear Ms. Bayo:

In accordance with agreement with the staff and the Utility's authority under Chapter 367.081(6), Florida Statutes, I am attaching three originals of the executed Escrow Agreement and one original signature sheet for your execution in order to establish the escrow account for the implementation of rates by Aloha Utilities, Inc. Please execute these documents and return two originals to us for the bank and the Utility's records.

These must be executed today, as today is the effective date for the rate increase, and customer notices to that effect have already gone out. Once you have executed them, please call my office and let me know that two of the originals and the signature sheet are ready for pickup, and I will have someone come get them and return the bank's originals to them.

By copy of this letter, I am asking that the staff attorneys, Ralph Jaeger and Jason Fudge, see to it that the tariffs are approved with today's effective date and I am asking that they let me know when those are ready for pickup and I will see to it that the originals get to the Utility's office.

If any of you have any questions or problems in this regard, please let me know.

Sincerely,

\_\_\_\_

DSTROM & BENZLE

F. Marshall Deterding For The Firm

FMD/tmg

cc:

Ralph Jaeger, Esquire
Jason Fudge, Esquire
Stephen Burgess, Esquire
Stephen G. Watford, President

Robert C. Nixon, CPA David W. Porter, P.E.

#### **ESCROW AGREEMENT**

Am South Bank

THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT is made by and between Bank of America (the "Bank"), the Florida Public Service Commission ("FPSC"), and Aloha Utilities, Inc. (the "Utility"), a Florida corporation, upon the following terms, conditions and considerations:

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Aloha Utilities, Inc. filed its application for increased wastewater rates for its Seven Springs system on April 4, 2000, and;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 367.081(6), Florida Statutes, a utility is authorized to implement its requested rates if the Commission has not rendered final action in that case within eight months of the official date of filing.

WHEREAS, April 4, 2000 was established as the official date on which Aloha filed its application for increased wastewater rates in its Seven Springs system and;

WHEREAS, eight months has now passed since the official date of filing and Aloha wishes to implement the rates requested in its original application, effective on December 8, 2000 and;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 367.081(6), Florida Statutes the Utility must implement those rates under appropriate security, including among other alternatives, escrow of all such increases and;

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed to hold such funds in an interest bearing account, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The foregoing representations are true and correct.
- 2. The difference between the prior approved rates for Aloha's Seven Springs wastewater system and the increased rates being implemented as of December 8, 2000 (those requested in Aloha's original application), shall be deposited by the Utility in an escrow account held by the Bank.
- 3. The escrow account shall bear interest at the prevailing rate.
- 4. No funds will be withdrawn from the escrow account without the signature of both the Director of the Division of Records and Reporting of the FPSC and the President of the Utility. Signature cards executed by the Director of the Division of Records and Reporting of the FPSC and the President of the Utility shall designate the appropriate authorized signature for each.
- 5. The Bank shall forward regular monthly statements (including canceled checks) to the Utility and shall mail a copy of the monthly account statement to the FPSC, Attn: Blanca S. Bayo, Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 32399-0850.

- 6. The Bank may, without reason, withdraw from this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to the FPSC and to the Utility.
- 7. The Utility shall indemnify and hold the Bank harmless from any claim, demand or loss suffered by the Bank, and the cost thereof (including court costs and attorney fees for negotiation, trial and appeal).
- 8. This escrow account is established pursuant to the provisions of Section 367.081(6), Florida Statutes for the benefit of the Utility's customers, in the event that the final rates approved by the Commission are less than those implemented by Aloha on December 8, 2000.
- 9. Information concerning the escrow account shall be available from the Bank to the FPSC and its representatives at all times.
- 10. Pursuant to <u>Cosentino v. Elson</u>, 263 So.2d 253 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not subject to garnishment.

THIS AGREEMENT shall become effective and binding upon all parties upon the date that it becomes executed by all parties.

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC.

BY:

Stephen Watford, President

(Corporate Seal)

,

BANK

(Corporate Seal)

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BY:

rector, Records & Reno

(Seal)

# Account Package (Non-Personal Checking/Savings Services)

Florida			Uolida.		322
BANK NAME		<del></del>	Holiday BRANCH NAME		BRANCH NO.
Aloha IIti	lites, Inc.				59-1299038
CUSTOMER NAME	ittes, inc.				FEDERAL TAX ID#
2514 Aloh	na Place, Holiday, Fl	lorida 34691			
CUSTOMER ADDRESS					
727 937-4275					
PRIMARY PHONE	SECONDARY PHONE	OPEN		NED BY	OFFICER NUMBER
Please check appropriate box:	Individual/Sole Proprietor	X Corporation	Partnership	Other	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
noted below in the name of it agreement, rules and regulation acknowledges receipt of a copy.  If this is a partnership form and other documents whice the partnership; and (c) the autideath, dissolution, or other circuments of the partnership; and (c) the autideath, dissolution, or other circuments of the account is a spoticable customer agreement organization shall be bound by it time hereafter, related to the accidence of the	he proprietorship/partnership listed is, and schedule of charges, as not of the applicable customer agreement of the applicable customer agreement and the applicable customer agreement and the applicable customer agreement and the action of the account noted below. By the terms of the Bank's customer agrount noted below. By the terms of the Bank's customer agrount noted below; and (b) acknowld abbished by a Limited Liability Composition or organization account for the account noted below; and (b) acknowld abbished by a Limited Liability Composition of the account noted below; and (b) acknowld abbished by a Limited Liability Composition of the Bank and dules as are now in force and as manually the search of the public funds Account held by a public Funds Account held by a public Funds Account held by a public account and in making the follow as now in force and as they may in the public entity hereby certifies: offit and operated primarily for educated to pay checks, drafts, notes or old, without inquiry into the circumstitions of the person(s) signification of such terms which are hand tot collected on reams deposited to intelligence and the saccount, including reasonable a	on this application I we in force and as an in now in force, each of the persons is reno other partners; wise indicated, shall ocation of such authorized, it is agreed that it is signing below, the reement, rules and it is edges receipt of a coany (LLC) it is agreed member of the LLC sons on amed shall (d) the LLC acknowle by be amended from the LLC in the late of the LLC in the late of the LLC in the late of the LLC acknowle in the late of the LLC acknowle in the late of the LLC acknowle in the late of t	or the account; (b) the media from time to be ended from time to be ended from time to be be ach signator in the binding upon the first from one of the ne Certified copy or authorized signator gulations, and sche by of the applicable that: (a) the party to handle banking to handle banking ontinue until writter diges receipt of and me to time in the first great that each of a) the public entity e to time hereafter e derived solely fropurposes.  awal, or to receive disposition of their rivisa. The Bar assets are selected as the shall reharded back to this charged back to	b) agrees to be to time hereafte to time hereafte to time hereafte to the partnership a mm shall have to fee partnership and transactions fe m notice of relagrees to be to ture.  It is persons si agrees to be be and hereby acid the persons si agrees to be to and hereby acid the persons si the persons si the persons si agrees to be to and hereby acid the persons si agrees to be t	the Board of Directors shall be a part of the account: (a) agrees that the corporation or , as now in force and as amended from time to
Account Title Aloha Util and Escrow Acc Mailing 2514 Aloha Address Holiday, F	Place Plorida 34691		Account Type	•	
7 /	Signature.	$\leftarrow$			Print Name & Title
1 CThe	and planter		Stephen G.	Wattord	Aloha Utilites, Inc.
Dans	S. Days		Blanca S. B	ayo FL.	Public Service Commission
which the Bank will recog	nize in the payment of funds and aptence, notes and other transactions.	d the transaction o	Two (2)	or this accour	corporation/organization/public entity it. the within mentioned signatures.
	, • • •				
Certification					
Under penalties of perjury, I	certify that:				
1. The number shown on the	is form is my correct taxpayer id	lentification numbe	r (or I am waiting	for a number	to be issued to me), and
I am not subject to back. Service (IRS) that I am subje- longer subject to backup with	ct to backup withholding as a re	n exempt from bac esult of failure to :	kup withholding, eport all interest	or (b) I have or dividends,	not been notified by the Internal Revenue or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no
Note - You must cross out underreporting interest or div		en notified by the	IRS that you are	currently s	bject to backup withholding because of

Form # 52101XX Rev 12/96

### ANSOUTH Authorization of Corporation, Partnership, Association or Other Entity to Utilize Deposit or Fee-Based Services

At a meeting of the X Bo	ard of Directors,	Board of Trustees, pa	artners,other (please specify)
	tilites, Inc. AmSouth Bank (the Bank	") to provide the following ac	present, the following resolutions were adopted: ccounts, products or services as indicated below; and
Bank, and the receipt of said notice shall RESOLVED, that the Bank be and/or notes may be written as provide	I not affect any action tak named as a depository of d in the Rules and Regula ik, the funds deposited v	ten by the Bank prior thereto; the Organization and, in the ca tions of the Bank with respect	mendment or rescission shall have been received by the ase of all depository accounts on which checks, drafts, to that type of account as now in force or as may be two upon a written check, draft, note or order of the
Stephen G. Watford, Pres	ident <u>Aloha Ut</u>	ilties, Inc.	SPECIMEN SIGNATURE
Blanca S. Bayo, Director	FL. Publ	ic Service Commiss	H//2V/
and countersigned by any	of the followi	ng:	
NAME		TITLE	SPECIMEN SIGNATURE
	int now in force or as the	y may be amended from time	orders as provided in the Rules and Regulations of the to time by the Bank, funds deposited with the bank in
NAME		<u></u>	TITLE
its agents, subagents or others or for account, including expense incurred, an charged to it.  The Bank is further authorize telephone) to honor oral orders (includit that type of account or telephone transf. RESOLVED, that since the bail Organization hereby releases the Bank fr. RESOLVED, that if this resolut the account are held for the benefit of in charitable, educational or other similar p. RESOLVED, that turnels specifid any and all other acts required for tiservices effected through Automated C. Disbursement Accounts, Investment Sv. Money Transfer, and Wire Transfer.	any casualty. Any amoud any other outside expend of any other outside expending oral orders made by tears as now in force and as khas no way of determined and as the same of	unt not collected on items de isse incurred on account of this pry accounts from which oral alephone) in accordance with is they may be amended from to ining the validity of checks or oroized use of the Organization bearing checking account, the all entities or not-for-profit orga one of the above signatories in Treasury Management Service in as ACHI, information Repone Draw Accounts, Wholesale	other written orders bearing facsimile signatures, the
Even though they are not DDA	signatories, the following	individuals are specifically au None	thorized to enter into these agreements:
Even though they may be a DE		ne are authorized, write "None") all having the following title(s) : None	shall be authorized to enter into those agreements:
	(If non	ne are authorized, write "None")	
said meeting and that they affirmatively I further certify that there is n	duly elected and authoriz ained herein. ping is a complete and co appear in and as a part of o provision in the articles Organization restricting informity with the provision een signatures appearing a be hereunto set my hand a	red President  rrect copy of the resolutions of said minutes. s of incorporation, articles of a the power of the group pass of said governing document above are the true signatures of	of the Organization and that I have the duly adopted and recorded as a part of the minutes of association, charter, partnership agreement, bylaws or saing the foregoing resolutions from so passing said is.
FOR BANK USE ONLY		SIGNATURE	
ACCOUNT NAME	COUNT NUMBER	Step	hen G. Watford
orm # 52112XX lev 3/99			Distribution: Original - CMI Operations Copy - Customer